COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12622

BOSTON GLOBE MEDIA PARTNERS, LLC Plaintiff/Appellant

V.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Defendant/Appellee

On Appeal from a Judgment of the Suffolk County Superior Court

BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, THE EDITORIAL STAFF OF THE TECH, METRO CORP., THE NEW ENGLAND CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING, THE NEW ENGLAND FIRST AMENDMENT COALIITION, THE NEW ENGLAND NEWSPAPER AND PRESS ASSOCIATION, THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, NORTH OF BOSTON MEDIA GROUP, AND THE EDITORIAL STAFF OF THE FREE PRESS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

Andrew F. Sellars (BBO #682690) **BU/MIT TECHNOLOGY & CYBERLAW CLINIC**Boston University School of Law

765 Commonwealth Avenue

Boston, MA 02215

Tel: (617) 358-7377

Fax: (617) 353-6944

sellars@bu.edu

Date: December 21, 2018

	a.		
,			

On the brief:

Julissa Milligan
BU/MIT Technology & Cyberlaw Clinic
Boston University School of Law
765 Commonwealth Ave.
Boston, MA 02215
Tel: (617) 353-3140
jlmillig@bu.edu

Bruce D. Brown
Katie Townsend
Caitlin Vogus
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
1156 15th St. NW, Ste. 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 795-9300
bbrown@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesi
Statement of Issues Addressed by Amici Curiae
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae
Statement of the Case and Relevant Facts
Summary of Argument
Argument
I. THE DEPARTMENT FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE WITH PARTICULARITY THAT RELEASING THE RECORDS MAY CAUSE AN UNWARRANTED INVASION OF PERSONAL PRIVACY
A. The Department failed to show that releasing an electronic compilation of Records that are already available for public inspection will cause harm
B. The Department's authorities provide no support for its contention that disclosure of the Records will cause serious privacy harms
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT IMPROPERLY SUBSTITUTED ITS OWN JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE LEGISLATURE WHEN IT PROHIBITED THE DISCLOSURE OF RECORDS THAT THE LEGISLATURE DETERMINED SHOULD BE PUBLIC
III. THE COURT'S EXISTING FRAMEWORK FOR ANALYZING PRIVACY CLAIMS IS SUFFICIENTLY ROBUST TO HANDLE THE CHALLENGES POSED BY "BIG DATA."
A. Courts and custodians should distinguish between the "breadth" and the "depth" of the record set in question22
B. These records do not pose a privacy concern, despite being "broad."
IV. RELEASE OF STATEWIDE VITAL STATISTICS RECORDS HAS NUMEROUS PUBLIC BENEFITS
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES
Att'y Gen. v. Assistant Comm'r of Real Property Dep't, 380 Mass. 623 (1980)
Boston Globe Media Partners, LLC v. Dep't of Pub. Health, Suffolk Cty. Sup. Ct., No. 2014-4074-E (Aug. 25, 2017)
Cape Cod Times v. Sheriff of Barnstable Cty., 443 Mass. 587 (2005)
Champa v. Weston Pub. Schs., 473 Mass. 86 (2015)
Clymer v. City of Cedar Rapids, 601 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa 1999)
Data Tree, LLC v. Meek, 109 P.3d 1226 (Kan. 2005)
Dep't of State v. Wash. Post Co., 456 U.S. 595 (1982)14
Georgiou v. Comm'r of Dep't of Indus. Accidents, 67 Mass. App. Ct. 428 (2006)22
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Boston Ret. Bd., 388 Mass. 427 (1983)
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Police Comm'r of Boston, 419 Mass. 852 (1995)
In re Colokathis, 417 B.R. 150 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2009)
Pottle v. Sch. Comm. of Braintree, 395 Mass. 861 (1985)
Suffolk Const. Co. v. Div. Of Capital Asset Mgt., 449 Mass. 444 (2007)
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts v. Att'y General of Texas, 354 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. 2010)16
True the Vote v. Hosemann, 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014)16
Wakefield Teachers Ass'n v. Sch. Comm. of Wakefield, 431 Mass. 792 (2000)19

Worcester Telegram & Gazette Corp. v. Chief of Police of Worcester, 436 Mass. 378 (2002)
Worcester Telegram & Gazette Corp. v. Chief of Police of Worcester, 58 Mass. App. Ct. 1 (2003)19
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL
1887 Mass. Laws, c. 202 §§ 1-2
2015 House Doc. No. 433311
G.L. c. 4, § 7, cl. 26
G.L. c. 46, § 2
G.L. c. 46, § 2A
G.L. c. 46, § 2B
G.L. c. 46, § 2C
G.L. c. 46, § 13
G.L. c. 66, § 10 (2010)11
G.L. c. 66, § 10A11
5 U.S.C. § 55213
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Alessandro Acquisti & Ralph Gross, Predicting Social Security Numbers From Public Data, 106 Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci. 10975 (2009), available at https://www.pnas.org/content/106/27/1097517
Alessandro Acquisti & Ralph Gross, SSN Study - FAQ, Carnegie Mellon University (July 29, 2009), https://www.heinz.cmu.edu/~acquisti/ssnstudy/17
Micah Altman et al., Towards a Modern Approach to Privacy-Aware Government Data Releases, 30 Berkley Tech. L.J. 1967(2016)
D. Victoria Baranetsky, Data Journalism and the Law (Sept. 19, 2018), Tow Ctr. for Digital Journalism, https://www.cjr.org/tow_center_reports/data-journalism-and-the-law.php/

Michael Barthel, 5 Facts About the State of the News Media in 2017, Pew (Aug. 21, 2018), http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/08/21/5-facts-about-the-state-of-the-news-media-in-2017/
Sec. William Francis Galvin, Div. of Pub. Records, A Guide to Massachusetts Public Records Law (2017)
Anne Glover & David Beard, Study Shows Data Reporting Gaining Hold in Newsrooms, Poynter (Sept. 18, 2017), https://www.poynter.org/tech-tools/2017/study-shows-data-reporting-gaining-hold-in-newsrooms/28
David Goldstein, CBS2 Investigation Uncovers Votes Being Cast From Grave Year After Year, CBS Los Angeles (May 23, 2016), https://losangeles.cbslocal.com/2016/05/23/cbs2- investigation-uncovers-votes-being-cast-from-grave- year-after-year/
William Heisel, A Public Death: Digital Records Could Combat Identity Theft, Ctr. for Health Journalism (Feb. 8, 2012), https://www.centerforhealthjournalism.org/blogs/2012/02/08/public-death-digital-records-could-combatidentity-theft
William Heisel, Well Sourced: Use Vital Records to Find Patients, Document Trends, Ctr. for Health Journalism (May 5, 2015), https://www.centerforhealthjournalism.org/2015/05/04/well-sourced-use-vital-records-find-patients-document-trends
Daniel T. Larose & Chantal D. Larose, Discovering Knowledge in Data: An Introduction to Data Mining (2d ed. 2014)24, 25
Boris Lubarsky, Re-Identification of "Anonymized" Data, 1 Geo. Tech. L. Rev. 202 (2017)25
Adanya Lustig, In Rural Hospitals, Women are Dying During Childbirth — and States Aren't Keeping Track, MuckRock (Dec. 4, 2017), https://www.muckrock.com/news/archives/2017/dec/04/maternal-deaths-map/

John Markoff, Weakness in Social Security Numbers Found, N.Y. Times, July 6, 2009, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2009/07/07/us/07numbers.html
Mark Memmott, 'Memmos': Memmott's Missives & Musings, NPR Ethics Handbook, (Nov. 20, 2014), http://ethics.npr.org/category/memos-from- memmott/#1984
<pre>Untold Stories: A Survey of Freelance Investigative Reporters, ProjectWorld (2015), http://www.firenewsroom.org/sites/default/files/PW_Fr eelancer_Survey_2015.pdf</pre>
All Data Sets, ProPublica, https://www.propublica.org/datastore/datasets27-28
<pre>FOI A to Z, Society of Professional Journalists, https://www.spj.org/opendoors7.asp30</pre>
Emily Sweeney, A New Window on Bay State's Vital Records, Boston.com (March 20, 2012), http://archive.boston.com/news/local/massachusetts/articles/2012/03/20/vital_records_go_from_massachusetts_town_vaults_to_cyberspace/20
Anjali Tsui, Delaware Becomes First State to Ban Child Marriage, Frontline (May 9, 2018), https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/frontline/article/delaware-becomes-first-state-to-ban-child-marriage/29
Giske Ursin et al., Protecting Privacy in Large Datasets - First We Assess the Risk; Then We Fuzzy the Data, 26 Cancer Epidemiology, Biomarkers and Prevention 1219(2017)
Steph Yin, When Did Americans Stop Marrying Their Cousins? Ask the World's Largest Family Tree, N.Y. Times (March 1, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/01/science/cousins-marriage-family-tree.html
